TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM864393

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PNC Bank, National Association		12/20/2023	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Sun Hydraulics Corporation
Street Address:	7456 16th Street East
City:	Sarasota
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	34243
Entity Type:	Corporation: FLORIDA
Name:	Enovation Controls, LLC
Street Address:	5311 S 122nd E Ave
City:	Tulsa
State/Country:	OKLAHOMA
Postal Code:	74146
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: OKLAHOMA
Name:	Sun Hydraulics, LLC
Street Address:	7456 16th Street East
City:	Sarasota
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	34243
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: FLORIDA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4744290	E
Registration Number:	4861283	CFV
Registration Number:	4810286	CANCAPTURE
Registration Number:	4226647	ECONTROLS
Registration Number:	4748513	ECONTROLS
Registration Number:	4489199	ECONTROLS

TRADEMARK REEL: 008302 FRAME: 0899

900824469

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2102448944

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2102448844
Email: ip@rpsalaw.com
Correspondent Name: William H. Quirk
Address Line 1: 755 E. Mulberry Ave.

Address Line 2: Suite 200

Address Line 4: San Antonio, TEXAS 78212

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	William H. Quirk
SIGNATURE:	/William H. Quirk/
DATE SIGNED:	12/28/2023

Total Attachments: 3

source=IP Termination and Release of Security Interest (Executed)#page1.tif source=IP Termination and Release of Security Interest (Executed)#page2.tif source=IP Termination and Release of Security Interest (Executed)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008302 FRAME: 0900

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS**, dated as of December **20**, 2023 ("Release"), is made by PNC Bank, National Association, as Administrative Agent ("Administrative Agent") in favor of Sun Hydraulics Corporation, a Florida corporation, Enovation Controls, LLC, an Oklahoma limited liability company, and Sun Hydraulics, LLC, a Florida limited liability company (each a "Grantor", and collectively, the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement, dated as of November 22, 2016 (as amended by that certain Guarantor Joinder and Assumption Agreement, dated as of December 5, 2016 and as further amended by that certain First Amendment, Consent and Joinder to Credit Agreement, dated as of April 1, 2018, as may be further amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time in accordance with its terms, the "Security Agreement") by and among the Grantors and Administrative Agent, and the Acknowledgement of Security Interest in Intellectual Property dated as of April 3, 2018, ("Acknowledgement"), by and among the Grantors and Administrative Agent, each Grantor granted to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders, a continuing security interest in the Collateral, including the trademark registrations and trademark applications listed on Schedule A attached hereto (collectively, "Trademark Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, the Acknowledgement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on June 29, 2018 at Reel 6368 Frame 0473.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Lenders, and Grantor agree as follows:

- **SECTION 1**. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement or Acknowledgement.
- SECTION 2. <u>Termination and Release</u>. Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Lenders, without any representation, warranty, recourse, or undertaking of any kind (whether express or implied), hereby:
- (a) terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases the continuing security interest in <u>solely</u> the Trademark Collateral listed on Schedule A attached hereto, granted pursuant to the Security Agreement or Acknowledgement; and
 - (b) authorizes the recordation of this Release with the USPTO at Grantor's expense.

13438983v1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008302 FRAME: 0901

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Lenders, has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be duly executed as of the date first set forth

Administrative Agent:

PNC Bank, National Association, as Administrative Agent

Name: Carmen Campise Jr. Title: Senior Vice President

Schedule A

U.S. Trademark Subject to Security Interest Granted by Sun Hydraulics Corporation, Enovation Controls, LLC, and Sun Hydraulics, LLC In Favor of PNC Bank, National Association, as Administrative Agent Recorded June 29, 2018 at Reel 6368 Frame 0473

Issued Trademark

Title	Trademark No.	Issue Date
E (Stylized)	4744290	05/26/2015
CFV	4861283	11/24/2015
CANCAPTURE	4810286	09/08/2015
ECONTROLS and Design	4226647	10/16/2012
ECONTROLS	4748513	06/02/2015
ECONTROLS (Stylized)	4489199	02/25/2014

13438983v1

RECORDED: 12/28/2023

TRADEMARK REEL: 008302 FRAME: 0903